

No. 18-5188

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

HANK SCHRADER,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NEW TEJAS

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team No. 72

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 I. Factual Background..... 1

 II. Procedural History 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 9

 I. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT INCORRECTLY HELD THAT DISTRICT COURTS CANNOT DECIDE DISPUTED FACTS WHEN RULING ON A MOTION TO DISMISS BASED ON SUPREMACY CLAUSE IMMUNITY. 9

 a. District Courts May Decide All Factual Disputes Underlying a Claim For Supremacy Clause immunity. 9

 1. District courts have the authority to decide factual disputes in order to effectuate Supremacy Clause immunity’s broad purpose. 10

 2. District courts are capable of resolving factual disputes involving Supremacy Clause immunity at the motion to dismiss stage because they often do so in in multiple similar contexts..... 17

 3. The Thirteenth Circuit incorrectly analogized Supremacy Clause immunity to qualified immunity. 18

 b. Even If The District Court May Not Make *All* Findings Of Fact In Deciding A 12(b) Motion To Dismiss, It May Still Do So As Long As The Factual Questions It Decides Are “Entirely Segregable” From the Evidence to Be Presented At Trial..... 21

 1. If this court recognizes an objective test for determining Supremacy Clause Immunity, the factual issues decided by the district court are entirely segregable from the evidence to be presented at trial..... 22

 2. Even if this court recognizes a subjective test for determining Supremacy Clause Immunity, the factual issues decided by the district court were still entirely segregable from the evidence to be presented at trial..... 26

3. In the case that this Court finds that these facts are not entirely segregable, the trial court still acted within its own province..... 28

II. AGENT SCHRADER IS ENTITLED TO IMMUNITY..... 30

a. Agent Schrader’s Actions Were Authorized by Federal Law. 30

b. Agent Schrader’s Actions Were Necessary and Proper Because He Did Not Violate Clearly Established Law 32

1. 1. The State’s Prosecution of Agent Schrader is Ultimately Futile Because He Did Not Violate Clearly Established Law. 33

2. 2. Allowing Insubstantial Prosecutions to Proceed to Trial Would Frustrate Federal Interests Protected by the Supremacy Clause. 35

c. Agent Schrader’s Intent is Irrelevant, But in Any Event He Acted To Enforce Federal Law and Not from Personal Malice..... 38

1. Agent Schrader’s Intent is Irrelevant 39

2. Even Were Agent Schrader’s Intent Relevant, He Acted to Enforce Federal Law and Not Out of Malice 42

CONCLUSION..... 43

APPENDIXA

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, N.C.</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	42, 43
<i>Arizona v. Files</i> , 36 F. Supp. 3d 873 (D. Ariz. 2014)	14, 27, 42, 43
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U. S. 731 (2011)	22
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	37
<i>Clifton v. Cox</i> , 549 F.2d 722 (9th Cir. 1977)	26, 33
<i>Cunningham v. Neagle</i> , 135 U.S. 1 (1890)	passim
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	31
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	13
<i>Green v. Carlson</i> , 826 F.2d 647 (7th Cir. 1987)	19
<i>Gregoire v. Biddle</i> , 177 F.2d 579 (2nd Cir. 1949).....	35
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	passim
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	36
<i>Idaho v. Horiuchi</i> , 253 F.3d 359 (9th Cir.), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 266 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2001).....	passim
<i>In Re McShane</i> , 235 F. Supp. 262 (N.D. Miss. 1964)	10
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972)	17
<i>Kentucky v. Long</i> , 837 F.2d 727 (6th Cir. 1988)	11, 20
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931)	33
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> ,	

17 U.S. 316 (1819)	12, 38
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> ,	
472 U.S. 511, 528 (1985).....	19
<i>Morgan v. Colorado</i> ,	
743 F.2d 728 (9th Cir. 1984)	15, 31
<i>New York v. Tanella</i> ,	
374 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2004).....	11, 14, 24
<i>Screws v. United States</i> ,	
325 U.S. 91 (1945)	passim
<i>State v. Kleinert</i> ,	
855 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 2017)	30
<i>Tennessee v. Davis</i> ,	
100 U.S. 257 (1880)	10, 11
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> ,	
471 U.S. 1 (1985)	42
<i>U.S. v. Bradley</i> ,	
455 F.3d, 453 (4th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>U.S. v. Chauncey</i> , 420 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2005)	32
<i>United States v. Barletta</i> ,	
644 F.2d 50 (1st Cir. 1981).....	23, 24, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Bulger</i> ,	
928 F. Supp. 2d 294 (D. Mass. 2013)	23, 25, 26, 28
<i>United States v. Covington</i> ,	
395 U.S. 57 (1969)	22
<i>United States v. Doe</i> ,	
63 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 1995).....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Gutierrez–Zamarano</i> ,	
23 F.3d 235 (9th Cir. 1994)	17
<i>United States v. Jones</i> ,	
542 F.2d 661 (6th Cir. 1976)	22, 26
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> ,	
520 U.S. 259 (1997)	33, 35
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> ,	
78 F.3d 460 (9th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>United States v. Shortt Accountancy Corp.</i> ,	
785 F.2d 1448 (9th Cir. 1986)	21, 22, 28
<i>United States v. Werker</i> ,	
535 F.2d 198 (2d Cir. 1976).....	14
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> ,	

26 F.3d 142 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	24, 28
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 245 (2018)	34
18 U.S.C. § 3052 (2018)	30
18 U.S.C. § 926B (2018).....	30
21 U.S.C. § 841 (2018)	32
21 U.S.C. § 844 (2018)	30
New Tex. § 22.01	24, 27
New Tex. § 22.02.....	24
New Tex. § 50.02.....	25, 27
Other Authorities	
James Wallace, <i>Supremacy Clause Immunity: Deriving a Willfulness Standard from Sovereign Immunity</i> , 41 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 1499 (2004)	20, 21
Memorandum from Deputy Attorney General James Cole to All United States Attorneys Regarding Marijuana Enforcement 1 (August 29, 2013), https://www.justice.gov/iso/opa/resources/3052013829132756857467.pdf	31
Michael G. Collins & Jonathan Remy Nash, <i>Prosecuting Federal Crimes in State Courts</i> , 97 VA. L. REV. 243, 281 (2011)	11
Seth P. Waxman & Trevor W. Morrison, <i>What Kind of Immunity? Federal Officers, State Criminal Law, and the Supremacy Clause</i> , 112 YALE L.J. 2195 (2003) 19, 20, 38	
Seth P. Waxman, <i>Federalism, Law Enforcement, and the Supremacy Clause: The Strange Case of Ruby Ridge</i> , 51 U. KAN. L. REV. 141 (2002)	19
Rules	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12.....	9
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b)	9
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b)(1).....	21
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(d)	18
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(e)	21
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(g)	18, 21
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. amend. IV	39
U.S. CONST. art. VI	9
